The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At balance sheet date, such foreign currency balances amount to $25,544,000 and $20,000 (2014: $18,699,000
and $11,000) in RM and USD respectively. At balance sheet date, the Group has trade debts denominated in RM
which amount to $5,004,000 (2014: $6,657,000).

		  Unless there is persistent weakness in the trend of the USD, the Group uses forward currency contracts to hedge
between 50% to 100% of its anticipated steel purchases denominated in USD.

		  At 30 June 2015, the Group had hedged 73% (2014: 69%) of its foreign currency denominated purchases. The
Group does not apply hedge accounting for such foreign currency denominated purchases.

		  The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations. The
Group uses its borrowings from the subsidiary company denominated in RM as a natural partial hedge against its
cost of investment.

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and RM exchange
rate (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit before tax.

Profit before tax
2015 2014
$’000 $’000

USD

- strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) 1,220 615

- weakened 5% (2014: 5%) (1,220) (615)

RM

- strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) (567) (1,145)

- weakened 5% (2014: 5%) 567 1,145

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2015

LTC CORPORATION LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT  2015
9 0

42	 Financial instruments

	 Classification of financial instruments

	 Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts of all the Group’s and Company’s financial instruments
that are carried in the financial statements:

Group Company
Note 2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Fair value through profit or loss

Foreign currency contracts 15 61 98 – –

Available for sale

Long-term investments 8 3,730 3,730 380 380

Loan and receivables

Due from subsidiary companies – – 50,966 52,507